(Subsidiary of Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited)

Notes to financial statements

(Mexican pesos)

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows:

March
31,

2024

March
31,

2023
USD USD

Account payables $  (9,058)

Account Payable IC - -
Others - -

Exposure net in the statements of financial position $ - (9,058)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average exchange rate Spot exchage rate at year end
 2024   2023 2024   2023

USD

18.8399   19.6706  16.6780   19.0932

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against mexican peso at March 31,  would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and income by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Expenses
 Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2024

MXN  ( 10% movement) Vs. USD - -

March 31, 2023

MXN ( 10% movement) Vs. USD 16,389 (16,389)

(Continued)

22

Laboratorios Torrent, S. A. de C. V.
(Subsidiary of Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited)

Notes to financial statements

(Mexican pesos)

The movement in the provision for impairment with respect to the value of debt securities at amortized cost
during the year is shown below:

Variations in the bad debt reserve, under FRS C-16  2024 2023

Balance as of March 31 $ 112,153,208 71,807,934
Charges to costs and expenses  (705,931) (2,164,638)

Carrying amount, net $ 111,447,277 69,643,296

(7) Accounts receivable-

Accounts receivable consist of the following:

 2024 2023

Trade $ 112,153,208 71,807,934

Less allowance for discounts and returns 40,928,341 28,598,481
Less allowance for doubtful accounts  705,931 2,164,638

$ 70,518,936 41,044,815

(8) Related-party transactions and balances-

Transactions carried out with related parties during the years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 were as shown
below:

 2024 2023

Purchases from:
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited $ 144,849,716 63,937,217

(Continued)

23

Laboratorios Torrent, S. A. de C. V.
(Subsidiary of Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited)

Notes to financial statements

(Mexican pesos)

As of March 31, 2024 and 2023, payable balance by $18,267,668 and $2,501,626, corresponds mainly to the
purchase of inventories.

(9) Other receivables-

Other receivables consist of the following:

 2024 2023

Recoverable value-added tax $ 18,386,639 8,845,687
Income Tax pending to recover   4,269,107 10,361,002

$ 22,655,746 19,206,689

(10) Inventories-

Inventories are comprised as follows: